Lease liabilities relating to operating leases recognised upon application
of HKFRS 16 354,201

Add: Obligations under finance leases recognised at 31 December 2018 647

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 354,848

Analysed as:
Current 66,838
Non-current 288,010

354,848

23Interim Report 2019

頁底公司名稱「’」及「,」要用內文字款 頁底公司名稱「’」及「,」要用內文字款

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements (Cont’d)

2.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

HKFRS 16 Leases (“HKFRS 16”) (cont’d)
The carrying amount of right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019 comprises the following:

HK$’000

Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases recognised upon
application of HKFRS 16 310,596

Amounts included in property, plant and equipment under HKAS 17
– Assets previously under finance leases 810

311,406

By class:
Land and buildings 284,009
Plant and equipment 9,316
Furniture, fixtures and other assets 18,081

311,406

The details of adjustments to opening retained earnings and other account balances as at 1
January 2019 are set out below:

As
originally

stated Adjustments
As

adjusted
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Condensed consolidated statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2019
Property, plant and equipment 1,900,640 (810) 1,899,830
Right-of-use assets – 311,406 311,406
Finance lease obligations (647) 647 –
Lease liabilities – (354,848) (354,848)

Effects on net assets (43,605)

Retained earnings 1,763,043 (43,605) 1,719,438

Effects on total equity (43,605)

CK Life Sciences Int’l., (Holdings) Inc.24

頁底公司名稱「’」及「,」要用內文字款 頁底公司名稱「’」及「,」要用內文字款

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements (Cont’d)

2.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

HKFRS 16 Leases (“HKFRS 16”) (cont’d)
The effects of adoption of HKFRS 16 on the Group’s financial performance for the six months
ended 30 June 2019 are as follows:

2019
HK$’000

Condensed consolidated income statement
Increase in depreciation

– Included in cost of sales (15,363)
– Others (19,216)

Decrease in operating lease expenses
– Included in cost of sales 18,400